NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed proposals will be received by the Village Administrator in the Village Hall, 86 Main Street, East Hampton, New York 11937 until 2:00 P.M. on Tuesday, the 21ST day of November 2023, at which time they shall be publicly opened and read, and the contract shall be awarded as soon as practical for:

Emergency Services Building Truss Repair & Board Room Project

1 Cedar Street, East Hampton, New York

Starting on Thursday, November 2, 2023, the plans, and specifications may be examined and obtained at the Office of the Village Clerk between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. daily except Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays. Additionally, they may be obtained electronically from the Village Clerk by contacting the Village Clerk at 631-324-4150 to arrange electronic delivery.

There will be a charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for each set of plans and specifications delivered as a hard copy. Fees will be returned to unsuccessful bidders and non-bidders in accordance with Section 102 of the General Municipal Law.

Each proposal must be submitted on the Proposal Forms provided and must be accompanied by a bid surety as stated in the Instructions to Bidders.

The Village Board of Trustees reserves the right to reject any and all bids, waive any informality in the bids and accept the bid, which is deemed most favorable in the interest of the Village of East Hampton. The Board of Trustees will use its discretion and judgment in determining the lowest qualified bidder as stated in the Instructions to Bidders.

The bids must be marked "Sealed Bid" and must be accompanied by a non-collusion clause.

Dated: October 20, 2023

By Order of the BOARD OF TRUSTEES Incorporated Village of East Hampton MARCOS BALADRON Administrator